

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE CITY OF LITTLETON,

Petitioner,

v.

ZJ GIFTS D-4, L.L.C., a Colorado Limited
Liability Company d/b/a CHRISTAL'S,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

J. ANDREW NATHAN
Counsel of Record
HEIDI J. HUGDAHL
NATHAN, BREMER, DUMM
& MYERS P.C.
3900 E. Mexico,
Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80210
(303) 691-3737

LARRY W. BERKOWITZ
City Attorney
BRAD D. BAILEY
Assistant City Attorney
City of Littleton, Colorado
2255 West Berry Avenue
Littleton, CO 80165
(303) 795-3725

SCOTT D. BERGTHOLD
LAW OFFICE OF
SCOTT D. BERGTHOLD, P.L.L.C.
6830 McCutcheon Rd.
Chattanooga, TN 37421
(423) 899-3025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. Prompt Commencement of Judicial Review of A License Denial Made Under Narrow, Ob- jective Standards Satisfies the First Amend- ment.....	2
A. ZJ Concedes That the Two Rationales Undergirding <i>Freedman's</i> Prompt Judi- cial Determination Requirement Do Not Apply to Littleton's Speech-Neutral De- cisions to Grant or Deny a License.....	2
B. ZJ's Newly-Fashioned "Substantial or Significant" Argument is Unreviewable Here and Does Not Involve Unbridled Discretion to Deny a License.....	9
C. ZJ's "Content-Based" Argument is Ir- relevant and Wrong	13
II. Legislative Mandate of Judicial Deadlines is Legally Impossible and Would Cause Substan- tial Harms Not Warranted by License Denials Under Narrow, Objective Standards	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Annex Books v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19878 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	7
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972)	19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	12
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	19
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	14, 15
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	5, 6, 11
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	13, 14, 16
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	4
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	1, 7, 8, 12
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	6
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	1, 3, 4
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993)..	1, 5, 19
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	11
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	4
<i>President, Directors & Co. of Bank of United States v. Dandridge</i> , 25 U.S. 64 (1827).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	19
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	9
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	11
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	3, 4
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	2
<i>Ward v. Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	15
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	12, 16

STATE CASES

<i>749 Broadway Realty Corporation v. Boyland</i> , 1 Misc. 2d 575, 140 N.Y. Supp. 766 (N.Y. Spc. Term 1955).....	17
<i>Alessi v. Municipal Court of Canon City</i> , 38 Colo. App. 154, 556 P.2d 75 (1976).....	17
<i>City of Golden v. Simpson</i> , 2004 Colo. Lexis 1 (Colo. 2004).....	8
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. 2354 Inc.</i> , 896 P.2d 272 (Colo. 1995)	2, 8, 9
<i>Mai Lee Le v. City of Citrus Heights</i> , 199 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13477 (E.D. Cal. 1999).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pleasures II Adult Video v. City of Sarasota</i> , 833 So. 2d 185 (Fla. Ct. App. 2002)	7
<i>Silver v. City of Omstead Falls</i> , 20 Oh. App. 3d 361, 486 N.E.2d 852 (1984).....	17
<i>Williams v. People</i> , 38 Colo. 497, 88 P.2d 463 (1907).....	17
 STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1988	9
Colo.R.Civ.P. 65.....	8
Colo.R.Civ.P. 106(a)(4).....	8, 13
 CONSTITUTIONS	
Colo. Const. Art. VI	17
